JUN. 8. 2004 .12:56PM

## NO. 8238 P. 2

Outm PTO-1595       RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET       U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE         Rev. 10/02)       PATENTS ONLY       U.S. Patent and Trademark Office         (MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)       PATENTS ONLY       U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
_ <u>Tab</u> settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Chih-Hung Lee Michael F. Jarvis		Name: Abbott Laboratories
WIGHIG, I', JAI VIS		Internal Address: D-377, AP6A-1
. dditional name(s) of conveying party(ie.	s) attached? L녩 Yes ᅜ No	
. Nature of conveyance:		
🖾 Assignment	년 Merger	Street Address: 100 Abbott Park Road
🗔 Security Agreement	ᄓ Change of Name	
[] Other		
		City: <u>Abbott</u> Park State: IL Zip; 60064-6008
		City. <u>1100001 une Citate. 115 zip. 0000+-0006</u>
xecution Date:01/07/2004		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🖾 No
. Application number(s) or pate		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: $\frac{01/07/2004}{100}$		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
10/752,943, filed January Attorney Docket No. 7281	•	
201	Additional numbers all:	ached? Dy Yes Dy No
<ul> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ul>		6. Total number of applications and patents involved;
Name:Steven F. Weinstock		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: Abbott Labor	ratories	
D-377, AP6A-1		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
30 0 / 13 I M VI X- I		
		8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 100 Abbott Park Road		
		01-0025
City: Abbott Park State:	IL Zip: <u>60046-6008</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
<ul> <li>Statement and signature.</li> </ul>		
	and belief, the foregoing i	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy
is a true copy of the original document.		
Michael J. Ward, Registration No. 37,960 - Left July 614104		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:           Filed together with a new patent application to:         Not filed with new patent application to:		
Mail Stop Patent. Commissioner for		Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark OFATENT P.O. Box 1450
P.O. Box 1450 700089959Alexandria, VA 23	2313-1450	P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-14 REEL: 014706 FRAME: 0251

## 7281.US.01

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CHIH-HUNG LEE and MICHAEL F. JARVIS hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled (2S)-AMINO(PHENYL)ACETIC ACID AND DERIVATIVES AS  $\alpha_2\delta$  VOLTAGE-GATED CALCIUM CHANNEL LIGANDS that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of 10/752,943 and was filed on January 7, 2004;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED: 1/7/04

DATED: 1/7/09

Michael F. Jarvis

<sup>\*</sup> Michael F. Jarv

Chih-Hung Lee

Serial No.: 10/752,943 Filing Date: January 7,2004 Page 1 of 1

**RECORDED: 06/08/2004** 

PATENT REEL: 014706 FRAME: 0252